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Methodology

Black Registered N = 1,000
Georgia Voters (18+)

These findings are from a proprietary survey
conducted by HIT Strategies on behalf of New
Georgia Project. This survey consisted of 1,000
Black voters in Georgia. The survey was conducted
via phone (30%) and texb-web (70%). The

survey fielded January 227 and the margin of

error is +/3.1%. Margin of error is higher among
subgroups.
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50% Democratic
5% Republican
45%0ther



Demographic Snapshot

Biden Approval
(Total Approve)

2022 Vote
Likelihood
(Total Likely)

Vote Power
(Extremely Powerful)

Maotivations to
Vote in 2022

Barriers to
Vote in 2022

Persuasive Messages
(Extremely Important)
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83% - 85% (+2)

E5% > 53% (+4)

B0% Sacrifice
47% Make a difference
38% Elect Stacey
Abrams
54% Don't know cands
B0 Harder to vote
41% ote not counted
propearly
81% [55B] Sec of State
T9% [SSA] Black Viotes
76% CRT Opposition

829, 3 B4AY, (+2)

ER% —» 6O% (+4)

48% Sacrifice
44% hMake a difference

41% Dems’ control of
Congress

56% Daon't know cands

&50% Harder to vote
39% Don't like cands

77% [SSB] Sec of State
76% [SSA] Black Votes
73% CRT Opposition

856% > 8b% (0)

B4% - G0% (+6)

53% Sacrifice
49% Make a difference
38% Elect Stacey
Abrams
654% Don't know cands
50% Harder to vaote
46% Vote not counted
properky
24% [$5B8] Sec of State
B82% [S5A] Black Votes
T78% CRT Opposition

819 3 B3% (+2)

49% > 549% (+5)

B1% Make a difference
49% Sacrifice

4% Elect Stacey
Abrams

66% Don't know cands
8% Harder to vote
404 Vote not counted
properly
T8% [35A] Black Viotes
76% [S5B] Sec of State
73% CRT Opposition

87% > 87% (0)

4% > 68% (+4)

b2% Sacrifice
43% Make a difference

41% Dems' control of
Congress

63% Harder to vote
62% Don’t know cands
42% Vote not counted

properly
B88% [S55B] Sec of State
81% CHT Opposition
B80% [554] Black \Votes




Information as motivation and persuasion

Information continues to be the main barrier to voting. Black voters need

more and why it is important for them to
vote in elections. Additionally, with all of the changes to voting laws, Black
voters need more because

they fear the new laws will have an impact on their ability to vote in the
upcoming elections.

up resonate the most. Continuing to

emphasize the small margins that determine the outcomes of Georgia
elections and how suppressing the Black vote can greatly influence those
small margins helps Black voters understand their power.

2 Messages that emphasize the and lift

support teaching accurate and inclusive history.

resonantesmore with Black voters than abortion,
and there is no support for a Texdke law that allows ordinary people to
sue others seeking reproductive healthcare.

is not a wedge issue for Black voters, and they
think the Biden administration should make debt relief a priority.

3 Black voters oppose bans on and overwhelmingly
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How much power does your vote have to
make a change on issues that matter to you?

% of Black Georgians who increased their vote power post

26%
31%
33%
35%
33%
28%

messaging

of all Black voters

of Black millennial men (259)

of Black Gen Z women (£8})

of high opportunity voters (1 of 3 elections
of Black fathers

with income less than $30k




Key Findings | Political Climate

The political climate in Georgia among Black voters has not shifted much since autumn 2021 when
uK)\y‘[)\)/EI F62dzi 0KS RANBOGAZ2Y 2F GUKS O2dzyu NE
primary electlon three months away, Democrats have high favorability with Black voters, and for
IK2a8S @9K2 R2 y2U0X A0 Aad 0SOlIdzaS UKS@QNB dzyly

1 2 3

A Satisfaction with the direction of the A [ 0Se I'aNXYaAQ FI @21
e A ARSyQa 220 LLNEGHT ydzvoSHE R RYGEETIEE
Dissatisfactic?n with the diréction of sligRtoagiS NagricIpgyiiccayrcOg is true across%ll demog ra h)llcs
Georgia among Black voters is ST 1SN0y e ALy G@RCage A Secretary of State canglida?te Bee

g g 9 0 points from 66% to 72%. 4 M. o
trending upward from 59% to 65%. A Across all demographics, Biden has Nguyen, has low favorability (8%),

i ~ ) but she also has low name ID,
experienced gains in approval (62%) (385%)tis aflittle nbanced with
of the job he is doing addressing the Repub.lican ababeni
N AY Black_ peopl_e CTRPQ° BradRaffensperger Who has a 23%
2021 (51%). Biden witnessed the most favorability rate and’ a name ID of
gains with Black voters under 50

0
(53%) compared to 2021 (41%). & @G ck ey
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Dissatisfaction with the direction of Georgia is trending upward.

Q6: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the direction that the Q7: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the direction that Georgia is
country is headed? headed?

8%
6%

Satisfied Dissatisfied DK Satisfied Dissatisfied DK Satisfied Dissatisfied DK Satisfied Dissatisfied DK

2020 Autopsy (2021) 2022 Statewide Survey 2020 Autopsy (2021) 2022 Statewide Survey
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Biden approval numbers are also ticking up with Black voters.

Q8: Do you APPROVE or DISAPPROVE of the job Joe Biden is doing as president?

Approve Disapprove Approve Disapprove

2020 Autopsy (2021) 2022 Statewide Survey
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More voters approve of the job Biden is doing for Black people.

311: Do you APPROVE or DISAPPROVE of the job Joe Biden is doing in addressing the needs of Black people?

2022 Statewide Survey

2%

® Approve @ Disapprove DK ® Approve 0 Disapprove WBDK
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Abrams leads all Democrats in favorability and name ID.

| C13: Using a scale from "0" to 10" where "10" means that you feel VERY WARM and FAVORABLE towards them, "5" means that you feel neither
warm or cold (neutral), and "0" means that you feel VERY COLD and UNFAVORABLE towards them

Stacy Abrams

Raphael Warnock

Jon Ossoff

Joe Biden

Kamala Harris

[*1)
‘ 3 K
I
‘ HE

o
#

U.5. House Dems

.5, Senate Dems

n
]
&

GA General Assembly
Dems

Makita Hemmingway

II

Bee Mguyen

B Favorable (6-10) Unfavorable (0-4) Meutral (5)/DK/Never Heard

@
NEWGEORGIA

PROJECT



Republicans suffer from low favorability with Black voters.

C¥13: Using a scale from "0" to *10" where *10" means that you feel VERY WARM and FAVORAEBLE towards them, "5" means that you feel neither
warm or cold (neutral}, and “0" means that you feel VERY COLD and UNFAVORABLE towards them

Brad Raffensperger
Brian Kemp

Herschel Walker

-

1.5, House GOP

GA General
Assembly GOP

L1.5. Senate GOP

=]
S

m

Donald Trump

David Perdue

w

Gary Black

Y
#

m Favorable (6-10) Unfavorable (0-4) Meutral /DK Mever Heard
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Expressed vote likelihood high with Black voters with slight

Increases post messaging

Q14/38: As it stands now, how likely are you to vote in the May 24, 2022, primary election?

Very/Somewhat likely (6-10)

50/50 chance (5)

Very/Somewhat unlikely (0-4)

Don't know
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Total (1)
83%
11%

5%

1%

Total (F)

85% (+2)
10% (1)
4% [-1)

2% (+1)

+0.2

+0.1

+0.3

+0.1

Men (1)

B2%

Women
W Initial (1)

Men (F)
B4% [+2)
10% (0]
5% (-1}

2% (+1)

Final (F)

Women

U]

Under 50

Waomen

(F)

85% (0)
10% (-1)
3% (-1}

2% (+1)

Under 50

11%

&0 and over

Under 50
U] (F)

81% 83% (+2)

10% (-1)
6% 5% (-1)

1% 2% (+1)

50 and
over (F)

80 and
over (1)

B7% B7% (0]
9% (-1)
2% [-1)

2% [+2)
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Key Findings | Political Behavior

Vote power is on the rise with Black Georgians since last measured in 2021, and the key rise can be
seen most among Black men. And while historical sacrifice remains the top motivation for voting in
the midterm elections, keeping Democrats in control of Congress to pass legislation that benefits
Black communities is also an important motivation.

1 2 3

A While half of Black voters reported that A Fifty-four percent of Black voters
GLIS2LX S KIF @S al ONXTAOSR iepbied thataapkknowigNehoiigh S

A Across all demographics, the perception C it R - . A &Y ST
NAIKUOU 02 @Q2uSe | YR nT1: NBbbl thdicandidateda? atapy 3

of Black political power has increased

since 2021 from 46% to 55%. F2NJ AaadzSa GKF G YIF GGSNI G Barriér koSofing, whiéh isicéh@istent
A The increase in perceptions of power is motivations to vote, a third of Black with post2020 election cycle focus

mdBP evillent viilh RIAFK Men willie 438 voters (38%) cluster around everything group findings.

NELRNIISR (KIGO GKSANI g2i S fg)rln glect&wgs%aﬁqu\ébpa@§ %sthe first A Moreover, and especially with Black

L2 6SNFdf ¢ AY HAaum O2YLJ NB @aclﬁNgmaB overngy i America, to voters 50 and over, there is concern

NELRNIISR 4SEGNBYSta LRgS Nma&i@ggure)\try"mﬁs}p%nhc&n get his that the new Georgia voting laws
agenda passed (30%) as key motivations will make it harder for them to vote
to vote (50%).
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Vote power Is increasing among Black voters 2especially with men.

CQl22: How much power do you feel that your vote has to make change on issues that are important to you?

2022 Statewide Total

2020 Autopsy Total (2024)

2022 Statewide Men

2020 Autopsy Men (2021)

2022 Statewide Women

2020 Autopsy Women
(2021)

2022 Statewide Under 50

2020 Auopsy Under 50
(2021)

2022 Statewide 50 and Owver

2020 Autopsy 50 and Over
(2024)

| LB .| 0

Extremaly powarful {2-10] Somewhat powerful [8-7) Mot wary powerful [3-5) Mot powerful at all {0-2) ()4 ® HITstrategl'e

@
NEWGEORGIA

PROJECT



A third of voters want Democrats to stay in office to pass laws
that help Black Americans.

Q24: [SSA] Here is a list of reasons others have
50N

rovided to explain why they will vote in the November 2022 midterm elections. Please select the

~ar AR

top three (3) reasons that would make you vote in the November 2022, midterm elections.

Because people have sacrificed for my right and civic duty to vote

To make a difference on issues that matter to me

To elect Stacey Abrams as the first Black woman governer in America _

Keaping Democrat
|n control of
Congress to pass

Te make sure the Democrats keep control of the U.5. Congress

To make it more likely that legislation to help Black Americans will get passed — I|—-g|5|dt|- n that

benefits the Black
community and
electing Stacey
Abrams are key

To fire peliticians who are trying to harm my community

To make sure the president can get his agenda passed motivations to vote

To re-elect Raphael Warnock to the U.S. Senate for a full six-year term

~/
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To give the Republicans control of the U.5. Congress

Pressure from my friends and family to vote

@HITstrategies

14



Historical sacrifice is a top motivation to vote.

Bacause people have sacrificed for my right and civic duty to vote

To make a difference on issues that matter to me

To make sure the Damocrats keep control of the U.S. Congress

Because people have sacrificed for my right and civic duty to vote
To make a difference on issues that matter to me

To elect Stacey Abrams as the first Elack woman govarnor in America

To make a difference on issues that matter to me
Bacause people have sacrificed for my right and civic duty to vote
To aelect Stacey Abrams as the first Black woman govarner in Amarica

To fire politicians who ara trying to harm my community

Bacause people have sacrificed for my right and civic duty to vote

50 AND OVER To make a difference on issues that matter to me 4Z%
To make sure the Democrats keep control of tha U.S. Congrass ® H|TS'£F3‘|ZEQIIES
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Information about candidates and voter suppression are top
barriers to voting for Black Georgians.

{ _. (e | : =lo o d s aallis gl o Ndve Py I = wully / . L vuils | viE Je E'E._E, LR L= =11 =1 =8
Q25b: [5SB] Here 1= a list of reasons that others have provided to explain why they might not vote in the Movember 2022, midterm elections
Please select the top three (3) reasons that might make you not vote in the November 2022, midterm elections.

| don't know enough about the candidates

#

The new voting laws will make it harder for me to vote

iy

=
¢

| don't think my vote will be counted properly
Polling place closed/moved

| don't like the candidates

%o

| don't think voting changes things that matter to me

Politicians don’t impact my life directly

Transportation to my polling place

=

I
—
n
&

| den’t have the proper voter identification

| dor’t know how to register to vote  EES

@HITstrategies
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Over half of all Black voters do not have enough candidate

Information.

50 AND OVER
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| Please select the top three (3) reas

easons that might make you not vote in the November 2022, midterm elections.

| don't know enough about the candidates

The new voting laws will make it harder for me to vote

| den't like the candidates

I den't know enough about the candidates

The new voting laws will make it harder for me to vote

| don™t think my vote will be counted properly

| don't know enough about the candidates

The new voting laws will make it harder for me to vote

| don't think my vote will be counted properly

Tha now voting laws will maka it harder for me to vota

| dom't know enough about the candidates

@HITstrategies
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Key Findings | Issue/Policy Diagnostic

Black voters in Georgia strongly support passing voting legislation in Congress because they believe
0K G DS2NBAII Q& yS¢g @20Ay3a flga oAttt yS3alaALS
CdZNIKSNE | YF22NAGe 2F . fF O] ©@20GSNB &dzLJLi2 N

to reproductive health, and forgiving some to all of student loan debit.

1 % q

A Seventyseven percent of Black voters A Sixtytwo percent of Black
want the John Lewis Voting Rights A A strong majority of Black voters (79%) voters want to see some (27%)
Advancement and the Freedom to Vote support teaching Critical Race Theory or all (35%) of student loan
Acts passed now instead of later. : ) . in K12 schools, and a majority oppose debt erased. Moreover, almost

A lTyR cm>» 060StASO®S GKI G DS?2 N%‘%)I'thg éeorﬁ@éeneral Assembly a third (27%) of these voters
voting laws will have a great deal/fair banning the teaching of accurate and believe that student loan debt
amount of impact on their ability to inclusive history. negatively impacts Black people
VOLE, A Fifty percent of Black voters believe most, and student loan debt

relief should be a top priority of

that abortions should be legal under . € _
the Biden administration.

any circumstances and 92% believe
that a person should be able to get the
reproductive health care they need
without worrying about laws

restricting their freedom.
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Black voters want voter protections now, with two  -thirds
worried about the new laws impacting their ability to vote.

G27: [55B] How important, if at all, is it to you that Congress passes the John Lewis Voting Rights Advancement Act and the Freedom to Vote A
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= Act now instead of later?

m Very important ® Somewhat important ~ Meutral ~ Mot too important © Mot important at all -~ DK

2%

Female Under 50 &0 and Over

Total Important 3 85% 82%

Total Not Important - 9%

A great deal u A fair amount Mot much Mone at all

46%

Total F Female Under 50 50 and Over

Total Impact 64% 3 61% 69%

Total No Impact 36% 3 31%
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There Is strong support for teaching CRT in K  -12 schools.
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231: [55A] Would you say you SUPPORT or OPPOSE teaching Critical Race Theory in K-12 schools?

® Strongly support

Total

Total Support

Total Oppose

m Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose DK

Under 50 &0 and Over
T8% TO%

13% 1%

G32: [S5B] Would you say you SUPPCORT or OPPOSE the Georgia General Assembly banning the teaching of accurate and inclusive history?

H Strongly support

2%

Total

Total Support 18%

s

Total Oppose

B Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose DK

Fernale Under 50 &0 and Over
20% 16% 21%

T6%

20



Bl ack

voter s

reproductive health care.

Q33 [35A] Do you think abortions should be legal under any
circumstances, legal only under certain circumstances or illegal in
all circumstances?

Legal under any circumstances

Legal under only certain

circumstances

lllegal in all circumstances

Legal under
any

Legal under
certain

lllegal

~/
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Male

45%

38%

Female

54%

&0 and

Under 50 Over

52% 48%

33% %

15%

over whel mi ngly

034 [S5B] When thinking about & person’s night to seek reproductive
health care, which staternent comes closer to your own views — even if
neither is exactly right?

A, Any person should be able to get
the reproductive health care they
nead without werrying about laws

that restrict their freedom

B. Any person should be able to sue
another person if they disagree with ﬁ

their reproductive health care
choices

Total Male Female Under 50

92% 92% 93% 92%

8% [k 8%

Ssuppo

21



Two-t hi rds of Bl ack voters want t o
student loan debt forgiven.

335: When thinking about the debt that millions of student borrowers are facing, which staterment comes closer to your own views — even if neither is exactly right?

The federal government should erase all student
loan debt for borrowers based on their income

The federal government should erase some of
the student loan debt for all student borrowers

Black people are the most negatively impacted
by student loan debt, so student loan debt relief
should be a pricrity for the Biden administration

Student borrowers promised to repay their

student loans, and they should be expected to

do so

Female Under 50 50 and Over

Erase some

Impact on Black
people

Expected to pay N .
| @HITstrategies
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Black voters are both concerned about the lack of
accountability of the Capitol rioters and emboldened white
supremacists.
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